IV: G.3. Plan Descriptions, Contribution Information, Funding Policies, and Total OPEB Liability

Total Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) Liability:

The components of net OPEB liability at June 30, 2018, were as follows:

Governmental Business-type
Activities Activities

Total OPEB liability 292,000,225$   9,287,747$
Plan fiduciary net position -   -

Plan net OPEB liability 292,000,225$   9,287,747$

Plan fiduciary net position as a
percentage of total OPEB liability 0.00% 0.00%

Discount Rate 3.870% 3.870%

In accordance with GASB No. 75, the discount rate is 3.58% as of July 1, 2017 and 3.87% as of June 30, 2018. Under
GASB No. 75, the discount rate used in valuing OPEB liabilities for unfunded plans as of the Measurement Date must
be based on a yield for 20-year tax-exempt general obligation municipal bonds with an average rating of AA/Aa or
higher (or equivalent quality on another rating scale).

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to the Discount Rate Assumption

Other Post-Employment Benefits Liability:

   Discount
  1% Decrease   Rate Assumption   1% Increase
  2.87%   3.87%   4.87%
  $ 358,723,415  $ 301,287,972  $256,514,326

82

CITY OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to the Health Care Trend Assumption

Other Post-Employment Benefits Liability:

   Discount
  1% Decrease   Rate Assumption   1% Increase
  8.0%   9.0%   10.00%
  $ 253,742,495  $ 301,287,972  $ 362,941,001

Changes in the Net OPEB Pension Liability  - Governmental & Business-type Actvities

Total Plan Net

Pension Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability (a) Position (b) Liability (a-b)

Balances at June 30, 2017 $  288,011,096 $   - -  $  288,011,096

Changes for the year:

   Service cost  11,106,811   - -   11,106,811

   Interest  10,565,286   - -   10,565,286

   Differences between expected & actual experience  7,315,402   - -   7,315,402

   Changes of assumptions or other inputs ( 7,643,289)   - -  ( 7,643,289)

   Contributions - employer   - -   8,067,334 ( 8,067,334)

   Contributions - employee   - -   - -   - -

   Net investment income   - -   - -   - -

   Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

   contributions ( 8,067,334) ( 8,067,334)   - -

   Administrative expense   - -   - -   - -

   Net changes  13,276,876   - -   13,276,876

Balances at June 30, 2018 $  301,287,972 $   - -  $  301,287,972

Increase (Decrease)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the government recognized the following pension expenses.

OPEB expense $21,617,449

83

CITY OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

The government reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the
following sources:

OPEB

$  6,096,168 $   - -

Changes of assumptions   - -  ( 6,369,407)

$ 6,096,168 $ (6,369,407)

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences between expected and actual experience

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be
recognized in pension expense as follows:

$

(54,647)
   Total $

Year Ended

June 30:

(54,648)

2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

(54,648)
(54,648)

(273,239)

(54,648)

V. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PLANS

On July 1, 2014, the government implemented GASB Statement No. 68, Governmental Accounting Standards Board

[…]

projected future benefit payments, on behalf of current plan members, after plan year 2046. Therefore, the single
discount rate of 4.417% for the Policemen’s Pension and 4.385% for the Firemen’s Pension was applied to all periods
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

For purposes of developing the single equivalent discount rate, it was assumed benefits are discounted at the
municipal bond rate if paid from the pay-as-you go Benefit Account, or at the long-term expected rate of return if paid
from the Accumulation Account. A long-term expected rate of return was assumed after 2046 of 6.0%. The long-term
rate of return assumes assets in the Accumulation Account are invested in a well-diversified portfolio with 40% to
50% allocated to equities.

The present values of benefits to be provided through the pension plans to current active and inactive plan members
for the Policemen’s Pension and Relief Fund and the Firemen’s Pension and Relief Fund are $208,470,300 and
$217,034,300, respectively.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

Policemen’s Pension and Relief Fund:

   Discount
  1% Decrease   Rate Assumption   1% Increase
  3.4170%   4.4170%   5.4170%
  $ 186,061,025  $ 156,879,838  $ 133,675,813

Firemen’s Pension and Relief Fund:

   Discount
  1% Decrease   Rate Assumption   1% Increase
  3.3847%   4.3847%   5.3847%
  $ 202,644,023  $ 171,729,030  $ 147,132,958

89

CITY OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

Changes in the Net Pension Liability - Policemen's Pension and Relief Fund

Total Plan Net

Pension Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability (a) Position (b) Liability (a-b)

Balances at June 30, 2017 $  180,888,957 $  20,042,001 $  160,846,956

Changes for the year:

   Service cost  3,766,725   - -   3,766,725

   Interest  7,612,050   - -   7,612,050

   Differences between expected & actual experience ( 4,059,168)   - -  ( 4,059,168)

   Changes of assumptions or other inputs ( 1,852,553)   - -  ( 1,852,553)

   Contributions - employer   - -   7,380,065 ( 7,380,065)

   Contributions - employee   - -   525,513 ( 525,513)

   Net investment income   - -   1,540,163 ( 1,540,163)

   Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

   contributions ( 7,068,435) ( 7,068,435)   - -

   Administrative expense   - -  ( 11,569)  11,569

   Net changes ( 1,601,381)  2,365,737 ( 3,967,118)

Balances at June 30, 2018 $  179,287,576 $  22,407,738 $  156,879,838

Increase (Decrease)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability - Firemen's Pension and Relief Fund

Total Plan Net

Pension Fiduciary Net Pension

Liability (a) Position (b) Liability (a-b)

Balances at June 30, 2017 $  190,446,627 $  17,716,222 $  172,730,405

Changes for the year:

   Service cost  3,812,937   - -   3,812,937

   Interest  8,083,617   - -   8,083,617

   Differences between expected & actual experience ( 1,328,621)   - -  ( 1,328,621)

   Changes of assumptions or other inputs ( 1,797,321)   - -  ( 1,797,321)

   Contributions - employer   - -   7,843,092 ( 7,843,092)

   Contributions - employee   - -   525,870 ( 525,870)

   Net investment income   - -   1,409,712 ( 1,409,712)

   Benefit payments, including refunds of employee

   contributions ( 7,425,842) ( 7,425,842)   - -

   Administrative expense   - -  ( 6,687)  6,687

   Net changes  1,344,770  2,346,145 ( 1,001,375)

Balances at June 30, 2018 $  191,791,397 $  20,062,367 $  171,729,030

Increase (Decrease)

90

CITY OF CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2018

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2018, the government recognized the following pension expenses.

PPRF FPRF

Pension expense $9,934,995 $12,100,536

The government reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from
the following sources:

Policemen's Pension and Relief Fund

$   - -  $ (4,159,895)
Changes of assumptions 3,006,876 ( 6,593,949)

46,779 (1,164,562)

$ 3,053,655 $ (11,918,406)

Deferred

Difference due to investment experience

Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Difference non-investment experience

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be
recognized in pension expense as follows:

$

(130,289)
   Total $

Year Ended
June 30:

(344,587)

2019
2020
2021
2022

(5,427,591)
(2,962,284)

(8,864,751)

Firemen's Pension and Relief Fund

$   - -  $ (991,846)
Changes of assumptions 1,535,512 ( 5,884,804)

 16,267 ( 1,086,029)